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SCHROON LAKE CENTRAL SCHOOL
BOARD OF EDUCATION MEETING AGENDA
THURSDAY, June 26, 2025
AUDITORIUM
7:00 PM

Call the meeting to order
Pledge of Allegiance
Approval of the Minutes of the Board Meetings
A. May 22, 2025 Regular meeting
Financial Report

A. Approval of Warrant # 25 & 26
B. Extra-Curricular Report

Superintendent's Report

Organizational meeting date in Jul 2, 2025
Recognize Board service
Curriculum Report

. Year in Review

ooOw>»

Board Discussion and Action Items

CSE/CPSE/504 recommendations

Approval of Special Education Classroom

Approve Social Studies Curriculum

Approve 2025-2026 OT Contract

Appoint 2025 Extra Curricular positions

Approve CVES Adult Education Sponsorship Agreement
Approve CVES Summer School

Approve Sports Merger

Appoint summer school staff

Appoint certified substitute teacher

. Appoint Per diem Guidance Counselor

. Appoint School Secretary

M. Accept cafeteria cook retirement letter

N. Accept teacher aide resignation

O. Approve SLTA MOA

P. Approve Superintendent MOA

Q. Approve Director of Pupil Personnel salary agreement

FrRCTIEMMOO®R



VII.  Public Participation

VIIl. Executive Session (if needed and called)

IX. Adjournment
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SCHROON LAKE CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT
BOARD OF EDUCATION
REGULAR MEETING
Auditorium
May 22,2025 @ 7:00 PM

BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT: OTHERS PRESENT:

Bruce Murdock Supt. Pemrick Sharon Smith

Valerie LeBlanc Carly Smith Dan Smith

Jared Whitley Michelle Crandall ~ Riley Smith

Susan Repko Brett Bernhard Jen Carlson
Kevin Planty Scarlett Schmidt

BOARD CLERK

Lisa DeZalia

MEETING President Jared Whitley called the meeting to order at 7:00 pm

TO ORDER

Those present pledged allegiance to the flag.

BOE A motion was made by Valerie LeBlanc, second by Bruce Murdock to
APPROVES to approve the agenda with the addition of student participation.
AGENDA All Board members voted Yes-4 No-0 motion carried

STUDENT Carly Smith gave a presentation to the Board regarding the decision

PARTICIPATION that she was unable to play softball with Bolton for this season. She
discussed many concerns and the distress this caused her throughout the
process. It is her hope that next year softball sign ups be handled
differently and if there is no chance of having a team in Schroon Lake
that students be allowed to participate once again with the team in Bolton.
The timeline that was used this year made it impossible for a student to
merge and she is suggesting that the process start much earlier.

After listening to her concerns the Board agreed that they would see to it
that the process started in time to allow students to merge if necessary.
Sign ups will be required by the end of February so that the district knows
the answer by March 1*.

PREVIOUS A motion was made by Bruce Murdock, second by Jared Whitley
MINUTES to approve the minutes of April 16, 2025 as presented.

All Board members voted Yes-4 No- 0 motion carried
PREVIOUS A motion was made by Bruce Murdock, second by Susan Repko
MINUTES to approve the minutes of April 29, 2025 as presented.

All Board members voted Yes-4 No- 0 motion carried






PUBLIC There were no concerns at this time
PARTICIPATION

CERTIFICATION A motion was made by Bruce Murdock, second by Susan Repko
OF WARRANT to approve Warrant #21 dated 4/17/25 as presented
All Board Members voted Yes-4 No-0  motion carried

CERTIFICATION A motion was made by Valerie LeBlanc, second by Susan Repko
OF WARRANT to approve Warrant #22 dated 5/01/25 as presented
All Board Members voted Yes-4 No-0  motion carried

CERTIFICATION A motion was made by Bruce Murdock, second by Susan Repko
OF WARRANT to approve Warrant #23 dated 5/06/25 as presented
All Board Members voted Yes-4 No-0  motion carried

CERTIFICATION A motion was made by Bruce Murdock, second by Susan Repko
OF WARRANT to approve Warrant #24 dated 5/16/25 as presented
All Board Members voted Yes-4 No-0  motion carried

EXTRA A motion was made by Bruce Murdock, second by Susan Repko
CURRICULAR to accept the Extra Curricular Report dated 4/30/25

REPORT All Board members voted Yes-4 No-0 motion carried.

SUPT Supt. Pemrick set the organizational meeting for July 2. The time will
REPORT be determined. She thanked the board for the tremendous amount of

time that was spent to develop the budget. The generosity of the
teachers played a huge role in the success of the budget. She

appreciates the community for coming out to vote and thanked the poll

workers for their time.

SPECIAL ED Michele Crandall gave a report on the special education pre school
UPDATE program starting with the referral process. Currently there is no

Program to send them to if they qualify for serves. An application has
been filed for a integrated special education classroom for three and
four year olds. These are county funded programs and are essential to
this age group. There is a huge need and the program and would mean
revenue for the district. It will be helpful if the program gets approved
to have our SLC students transition within the same building. Mrs.

Crandall stated that she is hoping for an answer very soon.



CSE A motion was made by Sue Repko, second by Valerie LeBlanc to approve
RECS the CSE/504/CPSE recommendations as presented for # 10701, 40229, 20112
APPROVED 201211, 10761,10741, 10440, 10736, 10702,10711 and 10505

All Board members voted Yes-4 No-0 motion carried

BOE APPOINTS LONG TERM INTERIM TEACHER

Upon the recommendation of Supt. Pemrick, a motion was made by Bruce Murdock, second by
Valerie LeBlanc to appoint Megan DeZalia as a long term interim teacher effective 5/15/2025 at
the rate of $272.60 per day through June 27, 2025.

All Board members voted Yes-4 No-0 motion carried

BOE APPROVES JUUL AGREEMENTS

A motion was made by Susan Repko, second by Bruce Murdock to approve the Juul agreement
for Suzanne Hurtado as presented.
All Board members voted Yes-4 No-0 motion carried

A motion was made by Susan Repko, second by Bruce Murdock to approve the Juul agreement
for Korrie Fleming as presented.
All Board members voted Yes-4 No-0 motion carried

BOE APPROVES CHILD REARING LEAVE

Upon the recommendation of Supt. Pemrick, a motion was made by Bruce Murdock, second by
Susan Repko to approve the child rearing leave of Mattalyn Reale beginning on or about July 2,
2025 and ending October 13, 2025.

All Board members voted Yes-4 No- 0 motion carried

BOE APPOINTS MODIFIED GOLF SUPERVISOR

Upon the recommendation of Supt. Pemrick, a motion was made by Susan Repko, second by
Bruce Murdock to appoint Matt Filler as the Modified Golf Supervisor for the spring 2025
season. Mr. Filler will be compensated $400.00

All Board members voted Yes- 4 No-0 motion carried



BOE ACCEPTS BUDGET/ELECTION RESULTS

A motion was made by Bruce Murdock, second by Susan Repko
to accept the 2025-2026 Budget / Election results as presented.

All Board members voted Yes- 4 No -0

BOE APPOINTS LONG TERM INTERIM TEACHER

Upon.the recommendation of Supt. Pemrick, a motion was made by Bruce Murdock, second by
Valerie LeBlanc to appoint Dawn Kelly as a long term interim teacher effective 6/2/2025 at the
rate of $272.60 per day through June 13 2025.

All Board members voted Yes- 4 No- 0 motion carried

PUBLIC There were no concerns at this time
PARTICIPATION

EXECUTIVE A motion was made by Bruce Murdock second by Bruce Murdock

SESSION to go into executive session at 7:40 pm for the medical, financial, credit, or
employment history of a particular person or corporation, or matters leading to
the appointment, employment, promotion, demotion, discipline, suspension,
dismissal, or removal of a particular person. 5) Collective negotiations pursuant
to Article 14 of the Civil Service Law (the Taylor Law)
All Board members Voted Yes-4 No-0 Motion carried

EXECUTIVE A motion was made by Bruce Murdock, second by Susan Repko
SESSION to move out of executive session at 8:30 pm.
All Board members voted Yes -4 No-0 Motion Carried

ADJOURNMENT A motion was made by Bruce Murdock, second by Jared Whitley
to adjourn at 8:30 pm.
All Board members voted Yes—4 No- 0 motion carried

Board Clerk



SCHROON LAKE CENTRAL SCHOOL

CASH DISBURSEMENT SCHEDULE SN;24
ALL FUNDS

DATED 05-29-25

Check
Number

Date

Check
Amount

Ven
Num

Claimant Name/
Check Description

Account
Number

Invoice
Number

Appropriation

Encumbrance

S/L. Amount

G/L. Amount

Number

Amount

E033

05-20-25

5,465.20

004303

GUARDIAN
DENTAL AND VISION
HOSPITAL,MEDICAL INSURANCE

A9060.8

5/15/25

5,465.20

25022

5,465.20

E034

05-27-25

491.55

004287

AFLAC

AFLAC

A720.02

MAY BILLIN

491.55

25796

05-16-25

375.00

004257

JUNIPER HILL FARM
OPEN PO FOR FOOD
PURCHASED FOODS

C2860.41

16436

375.00

25423

375.00

25797

05-16-25

791.05

001315

SYSCO

PURCHASED FOODS

C2860.41

425687008

791.05

25160

791.05

25798

05-16-25

350.00

004593

SPEC ED SOLUTIONS
MAY 2025
CONTRACTUAL EXPENSES

A2250.4

617

350.00

25393

350.00

25799

05-19-25

461.64

001023

PITNEY BOWES INC
JUNE-SEPT LEASE
CONTRACTUAL EXPENSE

Al310.4

3320705930

461.64

25142

461.64

25800

05-20-25

50.00

004687

US. Foods

PURCHASED FOODS

C2860.41

0689859

50.00

25163

50.00

25801

05-20-25

264.00

002833

GIRVIN & FERLAZZO, P.C.
APRIL LEGAL BILL
CONTRACTUAL EXPENSE

Al420.4

4/3/25

264.00

25435

264.00

25802

05-20-25

85.14

001015

SUN LIFE FINANCIAL

LIFE INS.

A720.04

5/15/25

85.14

25803

05-20-25

1,512.28

003595

SCHOOL AND MUNICIPAL ECOW
APRIL 25
ELECTRICITY EXPENSE

Al1620.412

04255117

1,512.28

25110

1,512.28

25804

05-20-25

6,095.40

004112

CENTER FOR DISABILITY SERVI
MAY AND JUNE CDS 24/25
TUITION

A2250.47

5/1-5/31

6,095.40

25437

6,095.40

25805

05-20-25

12,343.05

004710

BUELL FUEL LLC
APRIL
OIL EXPENSE

A1620.41

2325611

12,343.05

25321

12,343.05

25806

05-20-25

31.25

004682

Kellie Hafner

MATERIALS & SUPPLIES

25807

05-20-25

160,980.11

003932

A2110.45

05/18/25

31.25

CEWW HEATH INSURANCE CON
APRIL 2025-SCHROON LAKE




PAGE 2 - CASH DISBURSEMENT SCHEDULE SN- 29 DATED 05-29-25

Check
Number

Date

Check
Amount

Type

Ven
Num

Claimant Name/
Check Description

Account
Number

Invoice
Number

Appropriation

Encumbrance

S/L. Amount G/L. Amount

Number

Amount

HOSPITAL,MEDICAL INSURANCE

AS5060.8

SCHRN JUNE

160,980.11

25001

160,980.11

25808

05-20-25

136.56

C

004643

KONICA MINOLTA PREMIER FIN

CONTRACTUAL EXPENSE

Al310.4

555283639

136.56

25148

136.56

25809

05-20-25

99.00

003729

PEARSON EDUCATIONAL ASSES
DIAL-4 FORMS AND CARDS
MATERIALS & SUPPLIES

A2110.45

28436372

99.00

25373

99.00

25810

05-20-25

20.86

003855

STAPLES ADVANTAGE
SUPPLIES
MATERIALS & SUPPLIES

A2110.45

6031065230

20.86

25384

20.86

25811

05-20-25

193.72

004463

BECKY HARTWELL

MATERIAL AND SUPPLIES

A2850.45

US34855803

193.72

25812

05-27-25

1,702.00

004734

JOHNNY MARTINEZ TANGO FUSI
FUSION DANCE
Materials and Supplies - Language G

F2110.450

1,702.00

25440

1,702.00

25813

05-27-25

2,600.00

004442

HIGGINS ADVENTURE GROUP, L
MAY 7- MAY 21
CONTRACTUAL EXPENSES

A2250.4

2,600.00

25133

2,600.00

25814

05-27-25

338.80

003384

MAC JANITORIAL SUPPLY
SUPPLIES
SUPPLIES CUSTODIAL

Al1620.45

29865

338.80

25439

338.80

25815

05-27-25

295.81

004541

GLENS FALLS PRODUCE CO INC.
MILK
PURCHASED FOODS

C2860.41

295.81

25200

295.81

25816

05-27-25

109.38

004640

ESSEX FOOD HUB, INC
FOOD
PURCHASED FOODS

C2860.41

202505144

109.38

25275

109.38

25817

05-27-25

149.30

004687

US. Foods

PURCHASED FOODS

C2860.41

0958231

149.30

25163

149.30

25818

05-27-25

1,259.04

001315

SYSCO

PURCHASED FOODS

C2860.41

425694891

1,259.04

25160

1,259.04

25819

05-27-25

374.00

004257

JUNIPER HILL FARM
OPEN PO FOR FOOD
PURCHASED FOODS

C2860.41

16474

374.00

25423

374.00

25820

05-27-25

181.00

001452

HOPKINS AUDIOMETER

CONTRACTUAL EXPENSES

A2815.4

20420

181.00

25216

181.00

25821

05-27-25

736.23

004634

AMAZON BUSINESS
SUPPLIES

MATERIALS & SUPPLIES
MATERIEALS & SUPPLIES

A2110.45

1yh77fnqdr

699.99

25420

699.99

A2630.45

36.24

25420

36.24

25822

05-27-25

17.98

004634

AMAZON BUSINESS
INK
MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES

Al621.45

16TFFHTTHR

17.98

25427

17.98




PAGE 3 - CASH DISBURSEMENT SCHEDULE SN- 29 DATED 05-29-25

Check Check Ven | Claimant Name/ Account Invoice Appropriation Encumbrance
Number | Date Amount | Type Num | Check Description Number Number S/L Amount G/L Amount Number Amount
25823 | 05-27-25 13965 C | 004634 | AMAZON BUSINESS
LIGHTS
MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES Al621.45 17RQILGXLL 139.65 25431 139.65
25824 | 05-27-25 18.48| C | 004634 | AMAZON BUSINESS
TIMECARDS
MATERIALS & SUPPLIES Al1310.45 117PFWNT37 18.48 25438 18.48
25825 | 05-28-25 3,150.00| C | 004284 | KATHRYNE KITCHEN SNIDE
SERVICES 5/19-5/29
CONTRACTUAL EXPENSES A2250.4 3,150.00 25333 3,150.00
25826 | 05-28-25 347.73| C | 003517 | TOM GOODROW
WINDOW REPAIR
CONTRACTUAL EXPENSES A2855.4 3471.73
TOTAL 201,165.21 200,588.52 576.69 200,015.82
TOTAL CHECK COUNT...... 33

TOTAL MANUAL CHECKS.... 2
TOTAL COMPUTER CHECKS.: 31




PAGE 4 - CASH DISBURSEMENT SCHEDULE SN- 29 DATED 05-29-25
To The Treasurer:

I certify that the checks listed above were audited and allowed in the amounts shown.
You are hereby authorized and directed to pay to each of to the claimants the amount opposite his name.

Clerk, Trustee, Director, Mayor, AuditororDirector as Auditor Date

Purchasing Agent Approval:

I hereby certify that these claims have been rendered in accordance with the respective contract, agreement, or accepted estimate and that the work has been completed and/or the materials delivered satisfactorily
in each case.

Purchasing Agent Date

WARRANT NUMBER- 29

Account Code Account Name Debit Credit
A200 Cash 196,059.63
AS21 Encumbrances 194,910.24
AS522 Appropriation Expense 195,482.94
A720.02 AFLAC 491.55
A720.04 LIFE INS. 85.14
AS821 Reserve for Encumbrance 194,910.24
C200 Cash 3,403.58
C521 Encumbrances 3,403.58
C522 Appropriation Expense 3,403.58
C821 Reserve for Encumbrance 3,403.58
F200 Cash 1,702.00
F521 Encumbrances 1,702.00
F522 Appropriation Expense 1,702.00
F821 Reserve for Encumbrance 1,702.00
Total for May 2025 401,181.03 401,181.03
Grand Total 401,181.03 401,181.03




SCHROON LAKE CENTRAL SCHOOL
CHECK LISTING SN-29

CHECK NUMBER SORT

ALL FUNDS

DATED 05-29-25

Check Check| Check
Date Vendor Name Type | Description Amount | Number
05-20-25 { GUARDIAN M | DENTAL AND VISION 5,465.20 E033
05-27-25 | AFLAC M 491.55 E034
05-16-25 | JUNIPER HILL FARM C | OPEN PO FOR FOOD 375.00| 25796
05-16-25 [ SYSCO C 791.05| 25797
05-16-25 | SPEC ED SOLUTIONS C [MAY 2025 350.00| 25798
05-19-25 | PITNEY BOWES INC C | JUNE-SEPT LEASE 461.64 | 25799
05-20-25 { US. Foods C 50.00( 25800
05-20-25 | GIRVIN & FERLAZZO, P.C. C | APRIL LEGAL BILL 264.00| 25801
05-20-25 | SUN LIFE FINANCIAL C 85.14| 25802
05-20-25 | SCHOOL AND MUNICIPAL ECOWN C |APRIL 25 1,512.28| 25803
05-20-25 | CENTER FOR DISABILITY SERVICE | C [MAY AND JUNE CDS 24/25 6,095.40 | 25804
05-20-25 | BUELL FUEL LLC C |APRIL 12,343.05] 25805
05-20-25 | Kellie Hafner C 31.25[ 25806
05-20-25 [ CEWW HEATH INSURANCE CONSO | C [ APRIL 2025-SCHROON LAKE 160,980.11] 25807
05-20-25 | KONICA MINOLTA PREMIER FINAN | C 136.56| 25808
05-20-25 | PEARSON EDUCATIONAL ASSESS C | DIAL-4 FORMS AND CARDS 99.00| 25809
05-20-25 | STAPLES ADVANTAGE C | SUPPLIES 20.86| 25810
05-20-25 | BECKY HARTWELL C 193.72| 25811
05-27-25 | JOHNNY MARTINEZ TANGO FUSIO | C |[FUSION DANCE 1,702.00| 25812
05-27-25 [ HIGGINS ADVENTURE GROUP,LLC | C [MAY 7-MAY 21 2,600.00| 25813
05-27-25 | MAC JANITORIAL SUPPLY C |[SUPPLIES 338.80| 25814
05-27-25 | GLENS FALLS PRODUCE CO INC. C |MILK 295.81 [ 25815
05-27-25 | ESSEX FOOD HUB, INC C [FOOD 109.38| 25816
05-27-25 | US. Foods C 149.30| 25817
05-27-25 | SYSCO C 1,259.04 [ 25818
05-27-25 | JUNIPER HILL FARM C | OPEN PO FOR FOOD 37400 25819
05-27-25 | HOPKINS AUDIOMETER C 181.00 25820
05-27-25 | AMAZON BUSINESS C | SUPPLIES 736.23| 25821
05-27-25 [ AMAZON BUSINESS C |INK 17.98| 25822
05-27-25 [ AMAZON BUSINESS C |LIGHTS 139.65| 25823
05-27-25 | AMAZON BUSINESS C | TIMECARDS 1848 25824
05-28-25 | KATHRYNE KITCHEN SNIDE C | SERVICES 5/19-5/29 3,150.00| 25825
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SCHROON LAKE CENTRAL SCHOOL
CHECK LISTING SN- 29

VENDOR NAME SORT

ALL FUNDS

DATED 05-29-25

Check Check [ Check
Date Vendor Name Type | Description Amount | Number
05-27-25 | AFLAC M 491.55 E034
05-27-25 | AMAZON BUSINESS C | SUPPLIES 736.23| 25821
05-27-25 | AMAZON BUSINESS C |INK 17.98| 25822
05-27-25 | AMAZON BUSINESS C |[LIGHTS 139.65]| 25823
05-27-25 | AMAZON BUSINESS C | TIMECARDS 18.48| 25824
05-20-25 | BECKY HARTWELL C 193.72| 25811
05-20-25 | BUELL FUEL LLC C |APRIL 12,343.05] 25805
05-20-25 | CENTER FOR DISABILITY SERVICE | C |MAY AND JUNE CDS 24/25 6,09540 | 25804
05-20-25 | CEWW HEATH INSURANCE CONSO | C | APRIL 2025-SCHROON LAKE 160,980.11 | 25807
05-27-25 | ESSEX FOOD HUB, INC C |FOOD 109.38| 25816
05-20-25 | GIRVIN & FERLAZZO, P.C. C [APRIL LEGAL BILL 264.00| 25801
05-27-25 | GLENS FALLS PRODUCE CO INC. C |MILK 29581 25815
05-20-25 [ GUARDIAN M | DENTAL AND VISION 5,465.20 E033
05-27-25 | HIGGINS ADVENTURE GROUP,LLC | C |MAY7-MAY 21 2,600.00 25813
05-27-25 | HOPKINS AUDIOMETER C 181.00| 25820
05-27-25 | JOHNNY MARTINEZ TANGO FUSIO | C |FUSION DANCE 1,702.00 [ 25812
05-16-25 | JUNIPER HILL FARM C | OPEN PO FORFOOD 375.00| 25796
05-27-25 | JUNIPER HILL FARM C | OPENPOFORFOOD 37400 25819
05-28-25 [ KATHRYNE KITCHEN SNIDE C | SERVICES 5/19-5/29 3,150.00| 25825
05-20-25 | Kellie Hafner C 31.25| 25806
05-20-25 [ KONICA MINOLTA PREMIER FINAN | C 136.56| 25808
05-27-25 | MAC JANITORIAL SUPPLY C | SUPPLIES 338.80 25814
05-20-25 | PEARSON EDUCATIONAL ASSESS C | DIAL-4 FORMS AND CARDS 99.00( 25809
05-19-25 | PITNEY BOWES INC C | JUNE-SEPT LEASE 461.64| 25799
05-20-25 [ SCHOOL AND MUNICIPAL ECOWN C |APRIL 25 1,512.28| 25803
05-16-25 | SPEC ED SOLUTIONS C_[MAY 2025 350.00] 25798
05-20-25 | STAPLES ADVANTAGE C [SUPPLIES 20.86] 25810
05-20-25 | SUN LIFE FINANCIAL C 85.14| 25802
05-16-25 | SYSCO C 791.05| 25797
05-27-25 | SYSCO C 1,259.04| 25818
05-28-25 | TOM GOODROW C | WINDOW REPAIR 347.73| 25826
05-20-25 [ US. Foods C 50.00| 25800
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PAGE 8 - VENDOR NAME SORT SN- 29 DATED 05-29-25

Check Check| Check
Date Vendor Name Type [ Description Amount | Number
05-27-25 | US. Foods C 149.30 25817

201,165.21




SCHROON LAKE CENTRAL SCHOOL
CASH DISBURSEMENT SCHEDULE Sh-31 \W(Q

ALL FUNDS

DATED 06-23-25

a2 Tune \2

Check Check Ven | Claimant Name/ Account Invoice Appropriation Encumbrance
Number | Date Amount | Type Num | Check Description Number Number S/I. Amount G/L Amount Number Amount
E035 | 06-05-25 82,106.25| M | 001022 | TREASURER, CHAMPLAIN VALL

BOCES SERVICES Al310.49 16,716.97

BOCES GASB 45 Al1320.49 172.51

BOCES SERVICES A1430.49 288.14

ADMINISTRATIVE CHARGE BOC | A1981.49 11,508.42

ADMINISTRATIVE CHARGE BOC | A1981.49 1,193.34

BOCES A2010.49 2,673.30

BOCES A2010.49 58.34

BOCES SERVICES A2110.49 763.96

BOCES SERVICES A2250.49 13,820.58

OCCUPATIONAL EDUCATION A2280.49 10,415.99

BOCES SERVICES A2610.49 167.87

COMPUTER ASSISTED INSTRUCT | A2630.49 17,646.53

BOCES SERVICES A2855.49 3,630.54

BOCES SERVICES AS5510.49 194.51

BOCES C2860.49 2,855.25
25827 | 06-02-25 1,11000| C 001484 | HILDA ALEXANDER

MEDICARE REIMBUSREMENT

HOSPITAL,MEDICAL INSURANCE | A9060.8 1,110.00
25828 | 06-02-25 2,220.00| C | 001689 | CARMINE DECKER

MEDICARE REIMBURSEMENT

HOSPITAL,MEDICAL INSURANCE | A9060.8 2,220.00
25829 | 06-02-25 1,11000| C | 001202 | MATTHEW DEMPSEY

MEDICARE REIMBURSEMENT

HOSPITAL,MEDICAL INSURANCE | A9060.8 1,110.00
25830 | 06-02-25 2,220.00( C | 001192 | DANIELLE Y. FOSELLA

MEDICARE REIMBURSEMENT

HOSPITAL,MEDICAL INSURANCE | A9060.8 2,220.00
25831 | 06-02-25 2,220.00 ( C | 001284 [ TRACY K. GATH

MEDICARE REIMBURSEMENT

HOSPITAL,MEDICAL INSURANCE | A9060.8 2,220.00
25832 | 06-02-25 L1100 | C 003453 | MRS. RAE M. GERO

" | MEDICARE REIMBURSEMENT

HOSPITAL,MEDICAL INSURANCE | A9060.8 1,110.00
25833 | 06-02-25 L110.00| C 001503 | GWEN GILLINGS SMITH

MEDICARE REIMBURSEMENT

HOSPITAL,MEDICAL INSURANCE | A9060.8 1,110.00
25834 | 06-02-25 2,22000| C 002537 | GARY GLEBUS

MEDICARE REIMBURSEMENT

HOSPITAL MEDICAL INSURANCE | A9060.8 2,220.00




PAGE 2 - CASH DISBURSEMENT SCHEDULE SN- 31 DATED 06-23-25

Check
Number

Date

Check
Amount

Type

Ven
Num

Claimant Name/
Check Description

Account
Number

Invoice
Number

Appropriation

Encumbrance

S/L Amount G/L. Amount

Number

Amount

25835

06-02-25

1,110.00

C

001316

CHRISTINE A GONYEAU
MEDICARE REIMBURSEMENT
HOSPITAL,MEDICAL INSURANCE

A9060.8

1,110.00

25836

06-02-25

1,110.00

003665

ANTOINETTE H GORECKI
MEDICARE REIMBURSEMENT
HOSPITAL,MEDICAL INSURANCE

A9060.8

1,110.00

25837

06-02-25

2,220.00

001751

LAURA GOUTHREAU
MEDICARE REIMBURSEMENT
HOSPITAL,MEDICAL INSURANCE

A9060.8

2,220.00

25838

06-02-25

1,110.00

001382

ANNE RENDINO
MEDICARE REIMBURSEMENT
HOSPITAL,MEDICAL INSURANCE

A9060.8

1,110.00

25839

06-02-25

1,110.00

001195

SUSAN HARRISON
MEDICARE REIMBURSEMENT
HOSPITAL,MEDICAL INSURANCE

A9060.8

1,110.00

25840

06-02-25

1,110.00

001364

RITA HERBST
MEDICARE REIMBURSEMENT
HOSPITAL,MEDICAL INSURANCE

A9060.8

1,110.00

25841

06-02-25

1,110.00

003154

JANE 0 JENKS
MEDICARE REIMBURSEMENT
HOSPITAL,MEDICAL INSURANCE

A9060.8

1,110.00

25842

06-02-25

1,110.00

004259

SHARON KELLY
MEDICARE REIMBURSEMENT
HOSPITAL,MEDICAL INSURANCE

A9060.8

1,110.00

25843

06-02-25

2,220.00

001441

KEVIN LAVARNWAY
MEDICARE REIMBURSEMENT
HOSPITAL ,MEDICAL INSURANCE

A9060.8

2,220.00

25844

06-02-25

1,110.00

003090

BETTY L. ORGANEK C/O CRAIG
MEDICARE REIMBURSEMENT
HOSPITAL,MEDICAL INSURANCE

A9060.8

1,110.00

25845

06-02-25

2,220.00

001261

JENNIFER PARKER
MEDICARE REIMBURSEMENT
HOSPITAL,MEDICAL INSURANCE

A9060.8

2,220.00

25846

06-02-25

1,110.00

001318

CATHERINE M. PATTON
MEDICARE REIMBURSEMENT
HOSPITAL MEDICAL INSURANCE

A9060.8

1,110.00

25847

06-02-25

1,110.00

001668

FREDERICKA PEREAU
MEDICARE REIMBURSEMENT
HOSPITAL,MEDICAL INSURANCE

A9060.8

1,110.00

25848

06-02-25

1,110.00

003454

EVANNA PIGFORD
MEDICARE REIMBURSEMENT
HOSPITAL , MEDICAL INSURANCE

A9060.8

1,110.00

25849

06-02-25

1,110.00

002384

LILLIAN RICHARDSON
MEDICARE REIMBURSEMENT
HOSPITAL,MEDICAL INSURANCE

A9060.8

1,110.00

25850

06-02-25

2,220.00

001317

PATRICIA RODICK
MEDICARE REIMBURSEMENT
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Number

Date

Check
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Type

Ven
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Check Description
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Number

Invoice
Number

Appropriation

Encumbrance

S/L Amount G/L Amount

Number
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HOSPITAL,MEDICAL INSURANCE

A9060.8

2,220.00

25851

06-02-25

2,220.00

C

001262

WENDY J SARGENT
MEDICARE REIMBURSEMENT
HOSPITAL,MEDICAL INSURANCE

A9060.8

2,220.00

25852

06-02-25

1,110.00

003187

DEBRA SCHILLING
MEDICARE REIMBURSEMENT
HOSPITAL MEDICAL INSURANCE

A9060.8

1,110.00

25853

06-02-25

1,110.00

001196

JEANETTE STAPLEY
MEDICARE REIMBURSEMENT
HOSPITAL,MEDICAL INSURANCE

A9060.8

1,110.00

25854

06-02-25

1,110.00

002146

JOHN STAPLEY
MEDICARE REIMBURSEMENT
HOSPITAL,MEDICAL INSURANCE

A9060.8

1,110.00

25855

06-02-25

1,110.00

003246

FREDERICK J. VENNER
MEDICARE REIMBURSEMENT
HOSPITAL,MEDICAL INSURANCE

A9060.8

1,110.00

25856

06-02-25

1,110.00

002018

THOMAS C. WERNER
MEDICARE REIMBURSEMENT
HOSPITAL,MEDICAL INSURANCE

A9060.8

1,110.00

25857

06-02-25

1,110.00

001753

DAVID WILLIAMS
MEDICARE REIMBURSEMENT
HOSPITAL , MEDICAL INSURANCE

A9060.8

1,110.00

25858

06-02-25

1,110.00

002017

WAYNE WILLIAMS
MEDICARE REIMBURSEMENT
HOSPITAL , MEDICAL INSURANCE

A9060.8

1,110.00

25859

06-02-25

2,220.00

002759

WILLIAM E. ROURKE
MEDICARE REIMBURSEMENT
HOSPITAL,MEDICAL INSURANCE

A9060.8

2,220.00

25860

06-05-25

2,370.32

001017

NATIONAL GRID. CO.
HEAT
ELECTRICITY EXPENSE

A1620.412

06/27/25

2,370.32

25103

2,370.32

25861

06-05-25

1,400.00

004442

HIGGINS ADVENTURE GROUP, L
57/25-5121/25
CONTRACTUAL EXPENSES

A2250.4

15

1,400.00

25133

1,200.00

25862

06-05-25

299.00

001030

EMCOR
GIRLS LOCKER ROOM FAN
SUPPLIES CUSTODIAL

A1620.45

1610007572

299.00

25426

299.00

25863

06-05-25

815.00

001030

EMCOR
AUTOMATION CONTROL
SUPPLIES CUSTODIAL

Al1620.45

1610007579

815.00

25425

815.00

25864

06-05-25

28.97

001489

CURTIS LUMBER CO.

MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES

Al621.45

2506-27125

28.97

25003

28.97

25865

06-05-25

11.97

001004

TOPS MARKETS LLC

PURCHASED FOODS

C2860.41

06/02/25

11.97

25866

06-05-25

456.91

001423

DEMCO
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Check Check Ven { Claimant Name/ Account Invoice Appropriation Encumbrance
Number | Date Amount | Type Num | Check Description Number Number S/L Amount G/L Amount Number Amount

LIBRARY SUPPLIES

ADKFOUND - LIBRARY F2610.45 7652160 456.91 25424 456.91
25867 | 06-05-25 29540 C | 001139 | SUN COMMUNITY NEWS

AD FOR NEWSPAPER

CONTRACTUAL EXPENSE Al3304 05/17/25 295.40 25443 295.40
25868 | 06-05-25 166.79| V | 001114 | ARROW BANK

SENIOR FLOWERS :

MATERIAL AND SUPPLIES A2855.45 04/30/25 14.96 25419 14.69

MATERIAL AND SUPPLIES A2855.45 05/12/25 32.37 25434

MATERIAL AND SUPPLIES A2855.45 5/21/25 119.46 " 25436
25868 | 06-12-25 -166.79| V | 001114 [ ARROW BANK

SENIOR FLOWERS

MATERIAL AND SUPPLIES A2855.45 04/30/25 -14.96 25419

MATERIAL AND SUPPLIES A2855.45 05/12/25 -32.37 25434

MATERIAL AND SUPPLIES A2855.45 5/21/25 -119.46 25436
25869 | 06-09-25 10635 C | 004687 | US. Foods

PURCHASED FOODS C2860.41 1210890 81.35 25163 81.35

PURCHASED FOODS C2860.41 1210889 25.00
25870 | 06-09-25 80.50 [ C | 004640 | ESSEX FOOD HUB, INC

FOOD

PURCHASED FOODS C2860.41 F282505214 80.50 25275 80.50
25871 | 06-09-25 606.96 | C | 003781 | SPECTRUM BUSINESS TIME WAR

MAY BILLING

CONTRACTUAL EXPENSE Al1620.4 1051425 606.96 25107 606.96
25872 | 06-09-25 3,780.00 | C | 004284 | KATHRYNE KITCHEN SNIDE

SERVICES JUNE

CONTRACTUAL EXPENSES A2250.4 06/03-06/1 3,780.00 25333 3,780.00
25873 | 06-09-25 33477| C | 004541 | GLENS FALLS PRODUCE CO INC.

MILK

PURCHASED FOODS C2860.41 209-206 334.77 25200 334.77
25874 | 06-09-25 2,129.50 | C | 004185 | BARCLAY DAMON, LLP

LEGAL SERVICES

CONTRACTUAL EXPENSE Al420.4 5341015 2,129.50 25448 2,129.50
25875 | 06-09-25 6.39| C | 004705 | VICKI PETERSEN

PURCHASED FOODS C2860.41 06/04/25 6.39
25876 | 06-09-25 79.17| C | 001084 | VI ENTERPRISES LTD

MAY DATES

PARTS A5510.453 5/6-5/28 79.17 25369 79.17
25877 | 06-09-25 18.75| C 004423 | BRENT DEZALIA

CONTRACTUAL EXPENSES A5510.4 2403 18.75
25878 | 06-09-25 10267 | C | 003654 | MATHEW RIDDLE

MATERIALS & SUPPLIES A2110.45 06/03/25 102.67
25879 | 06-09-25 74.88| C | 003433 [ LISA DEZALIA




PAGE 5 - CASH DISBURSEMENT SCHEDULE SN- 31 DATED 06-23-25

Check Check Ven | Claimant Name/ Account Invoice Appropriation Encumbrance
Number | Date Amount | Type Num | Check Description Number Number S/L Amount G/L Amount Number Amount
MATERIALS & SUPPLIES A2110.45 06/05/25 74.88
25880 | 06-09-25 505.63| C | 001030 | EMCOR
JUNE SERVICE
CONTRACTURAL EXPENSE Al621.4 1610007620 505.63 25449 505.63
25881 | 06-09-25 154.00 | C | 004681 | United States Postal Service
CONTRACTUAL EXPENSE Al1310.4 6/30/25 154.00
25882 | 06-11-25 6438| C 001017 | NATIONAL GRID. CO.
HEAT
ELECTRICITY EXPENSE A1620.412 4/30-5/30 64.38 25103 64.38
25883 | 06-12-25 166.79 | C | 004683 | FNBO
SENIOR FLOWERS
MATERIAL AND SUPPLIES A2855.45 14.96 25419 14.69
CONTRACTUAL EXPENSES A2855.4 : 32.37 25434 29.97
MATERIALS & SUPPLIES A2110.45 119.46 25436 112.24
TOTAL 143,724.56 143,724.56 0.00 13,299.45

TOTAL CHECK COUNT...... 58
TOTAL MANUAL CHECKS...: 1
TOTAL COMPUTER CHECKS.: 57



PAGE 6 - CASH DISBURSEMENT SCHEDULE SN- 31 DATED 06-23-25
To The Treasurer:

I certify that the checks listed above were andited and allowed in the amounts shown.
You are hereby authorized and directed to pay to each of to the claimants the amount opposite his name.

Clerk, Trustee, Director, Mayor, AuditororDirector as Auditor Date
Purchasing Agent Approval:

I hereby certify that these claims have been rendered in accordance with the respective contract, agreement, or accepted estimate and that the work has been completed and/or the materials delivered satisfactorily
in each case.

Purchasing Agent Date

WARRANT NUMBER- 31

Account Code Account Name Debit Credit
A200 Cash 166.79 140,039.21
AS521 Encumbrances 12,331.23
A522 Appropriation Expense 140,039.21 166.79
AB21 Reserve for Encumbrance 12,331.23
C200 Cash 3,395.23
C521 Encumbrances 496.62
C522 Appropriation Expense 3,395.23
C821 Reserve for Encumbrance 496.62
F200 Cash 456.91
F521 Encumbrances 456.91
F522 Appropriation Expense 456.91
F821 Reserve for Encumbrance 456.91
Total for June 2025 157,342.90 157,342.90
Grand Total 157,342.90 157,342.90




SCHROON LAKE CENTRAL SCHOOL
CHECK LISTING SN- 31

CHECK NUMBER SORT

ALL FUNDS

DATED 06-23-25

Check Check | Check
Date Vendor Name Type | Description Amount | Number
06-05-25 [ TREASURER, CHAMPLAIN VALLEY | M 82,106.25 E035
06-02-25 | HILDA ALEXANDER C | MEDICARE REIMBUSREMENT 1,110.00| 25827
06-02-25 | CARMINE DECKER C | MEDICARE REIMBURSEMENT 2,220.00| 25828
06-02-25 | MATTHEW DEMPSEY C _[MEDICARE REIMBURSEMENT 1,110.00| 25829
06-02-25 | DANIELLE Y. FOSELLA C | MEDICARE REIMBURSEMENT 2,220.00 | 25830
06-02-25 | TRACY K. GATH C | MEDICARE REIMBURSEMENT 2,220.00| 25831
06-02-25 | MRS. RAE M. GERO C | MEDICARE REIMBURSEMENT 1,110.00] 25832
06-02-25 | GWEN GILLINGS SMITH C | MEDICARE REIMBURSEMENT 1,110.00| 25833
06-02-25 [ GARY GLEBUS C | MEDICARE REIMBURSEMENT 2,220.00] 25834
06-02-25 | CHRISTINE A GONYEAU C | MEDICARE REIMBURSEMENT 1,110.00] 25835
06-02-25 | ANTOINETTE H GORECKI C | MEDICARE REIMBURSEMENT 1,110.00| 25836
06-02-25 | LAURA GOUTHREAU C | MEDICARE REIMBURSEMENT 2,220.00| 25837
06-02-25 | ANNE RENDINO C | MEDICARE REIMBURSEMENT 1,110.00| 25838
06-02-25 | SUSAN HARRISON C | MEDICARE REIMBURSEMENT 1,110.00| 25839
06-02-25 | RITA HERBST C | MEDICARE REIMBURSEMENT 1,110.00| 25840
06-02-25 | JANE 0 JENKS C | MEDICARE REIMBURSEMENT 1,110.00| 25841
06-02-25 | SHARONKELLY C |MEDICARE REIMBURSEMENT 1,110.00| 25842
06-02-25 | KEVIN LAVARNWAY C | MEDICARE REIMBURSEMENT 2,22000| 25843
06-02-25 | BETTY L. ORGANEK C/O CRAIGOR | C | MEDICARE REIMBURSEMENT 1,110.00| 25844
06-02-25 | JENNIFER PARKER C |MEDICARE REIMBURSEMENT 2,220.00| 25845
06-02-25 | CATHERINE M. PATTON C [MEDICARE REIMBURSEMENT 1,110.00| 25846
06-02-25 [ FREDERICKA PEREAU C |MEDICARE REIMBURSEMENT 1,110.00| 25847
06-02-25 | EVANNA PIGFORD C |MEDICARE REIMBURSEMENT 1,110.00| 25848
06-02-25 | LILLIAN RICHARDSON C |MEDICARE REIMBURSEMENT 1,110.00| 25849
06-02-25 [ PATRICIA RODICK C [MEDICARE REIMBURSEMENT 2,220.00| 25850
06-02-25 | WENDY J SARGENT C | MEDICARE REIMBURSEMENT 2,220.00| 25851
06-02-25 | DEBRA SCHILLING C | MEDICARE REIMBURSEMENT 1,110.00| 25852
06-02-25 | JEANETTE STAPLEY C | MEDICARE REIMBURSEMENT 1,110.00| 25853
06-02-25 | JOHN STAPLEY C | MEDICARE REIMBURSEMENT 1,110.00| 25854
06-02-25 | FREDERICK J. VENNER C [MEDICARE REIMBURSEMENT 1,110.00| 25855
06-02-25 | THOMAS C. WERNER C | MEDICARE REIMBURSEMENT 1,110.00| 25856
06-02-25 | DAVID WILLIAMS C | MEDICARE REIMBURSEMENT 1,110.00| 25857
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Check Check| Check
Date Vendor Name Type | Description Amount | Number
06-02-25 | WAYNE WILLIAMS C | MEDICARE REIMBURSEMENT 1,110.00] 25858
06-02-25 | WILLIAM E. ROURKE C | MEDICARE REIMBURSEMENT 2,220.00 | 25859
06-05-25 | NATIONAL GRID. CO. C |HEAT 2,370.32| 25860
06-05-25 | HIGGINS ADVENTURE GROUP,LLC | C |[5/7/25-5/21/25 1,400.00 | 25861
06-05-25 [EMCOR C | GIRLS LOCKER ROOM FAN 299.00 | 25862
06-05-25 | EMCOR C [AUTOMATION CONTROL 815.00 [ 25863
06-05-25 | CURTIS LUMBER CO. C 28.97| 25864
06-05-25 | TOPS MARKETS LLC C 11.97 25865
06-05-25 | DEMCO C |LIBRARY SUPPLIES 456.91| 25866
06-05-25 | SUN COMMUNITY NEWS C | AD FOR NEWSPAPER 29540 25867
06-05-25 [ ARROW BANK V | SENIOR FLOWERS 166.79| 25868
06-12-25 | ARROW BANK V__| SENIOR FLOWERS -166.79| 25868
06-09-25 | US. Foods C 106.35| 25869
06-09-25 | ESSEX FOOD HUB, INC C |[FOOD 80.50| 25870
06-09-25 | SPECTRUM BUSINESS TIME WARN [ C |MAY BILLING 606.96| 25871
06-09-25 | KATHRYNE KITCHEN SNIDE C | SERVICES JUNE 3,780.00| 25872
06-09-25 | GLENS FALLS PRODUCE CO INC. C IMILK 334.77| 25873
06-09-25 | BARCLAY DAMON, LLP C | LEGAL SERVICES 2,129.50| 25874
06-09-25 | VICKI PETERSEN C 6.39| 25875
06-09-25 | VIENTERPRISES LTD C |MAY DATES 79.17| 25876
06-09-25 | BRENT DEZALIA C 18.75| 25877
06-09-25 [ MATHEW RIDDLE C 102.67 | 25878
06-09-25 | LISA DEZALIA C 74.88| 25879
06-09-25 | EMCOR C | JUNE SERVICE 505.63 | 25880
06-09-25 | United States Postal Service C 154.00| 25881
06-11-25 | NATIONAL GRID. CO. C |HEAT 64.38| 25882
06-12-25 | FNBO C | SENIOR FLOWERS 166.79| 25883

143,724.56




SCHROON LAKE CENTRAL SCHOOL
CHECK LISTING SN- 31

VENDOR NAME SORT

ALL FUNDS

DATED 06-23-25

: Check Check| Check
Date Vendor Name Type | Description Amount | Number
06-02-25 | ANNE RENDINO C | MEDICARE REIMBURSEMENT 1,110.00| 25838
06-02-25 | ANTOINETTE H GORECKI C | MEDICARE REIMBURSEMENT 1,110.00| 25836
06-05-25 | ARROW BANK V__ | SENIOR FLOWERS 166.79 | 25868
06-12-25 | ARROW BANK V__[ SENIOR FLOWERS -166.79] 25868
06-09-25 | BARCLAY DAMON, LLP C |LEGAL SERVICES 2,129.50| 25874
06-02-25 | BETTY L. ORGANEK C/O CRAIGOR | C |MEDICARE REIMBURSEMENT 1,110.00| 25844
06-09-25 | BRENT DEZALIA C 18.75| 25877
06-02-25 | CARMINE DECKER C | MEDICARE REIMBURSEMENT 2,220.00| 25828
06-02-25 | CATHERINE M. PATTON C |MEDICARE REIMBURSEMENT 1,110.00| 25846
06-02-25 | CHRISTINE A GONYEAU C | MEDICARE REIMBURSEMENT 1,110.00| 25835
06-05-25 | CURTIS LUMBER CO. C 2897 | 25864
06-02-25 | DANIELLE Y. FOSELLA C [MEDICARE REIMBURSEMENT 2,220.00 [ 25830
06-02-25 | DAVID WILLIAMS C | MEDICARE REIMBURSEMENT 1,110.00| 25857
06-02-25 | DEBRA SCHILLING C | MEDICARE REIMBURSEMENT 1,110.00| 25852
06-05-25 | DEMCO C [LIBRARY SUPPLIES 456.91| 25866
06-05-25 | EMCOR C | GIRLS LOCKER ROOM FAN 299.00| 25862
06-05-25 | EMCOR C | AUTOMATION CONTROL 815.00| 25863
06-09-25 | EMCOR C__|JUNE SERVICE 505.63| 25880
06-09-25 | ESSEX FOOD HUB, INC C_|FOOD 80.50| 25870
06-02-25 | EVANNA PIGFORD C [MEDICARE REIMBURSEMENT 1,110.00| 25848
06-12-25 | FNBO C [ SENIOR FLOWERS 166.79| 25883
06-02-25 | FREDERICK J. VENNER C | MEDICARE REIMBURSEMENT 1,110.00| 25855
06-02-25 | FREDERICKA PEREAU C | MEDICARE REIMBURSEMENT 1,110.00| 25847
06-02-25 | GARY GLEBUS C | MEDICARE REIMBURSEMENT 2,220.00| 25834
06-09-25 | GLENS FALLS PRODUCE CO INC. C [MILK 334.77| 25873
06-02-25 | GWEN GILLINGS SMITH C | MEDICARE REIMBURSEMENT 1,110.00| 25833
06-05-25 | HIGGINS ADVENTURE GROUP, LLC | C [5/7/25-5/21/25 1,400.00| 25861
06-02-25 | HILDA ALEXANDER C | MEDICARE REIMBUSREMENT 1,110.00| 25827
06-02-25 | JANE 0 JENKS C | MEDICARE REIMBURSEMENT 1,110.00| 25841
06-02-25 | JEANETTE STAPLEY C | MEDICARE REIMBURSEMENT 1,110.00| 25853
06-02-25 | JENNIFER PARKER C | MEDICARE REIMBURSEMENT 2,220.00| 25845
06-02-25 | JOHN STAPLEY C | MEDICARE REIMBURSEMENT 1,110.00 25854
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Check Check| Check
Date Vendor Name Type | Description Amount | Number
06-09-25 | KATHRYNE KITCHEN SNIDE C | SERVICES JUNE 3,780.00| 25872
06-02-25 | KEVIN LAVARNWAY C | MEDICARE REIMBURSEMENT 2,220.00 [ 25843
06-02-25 | LAURA GOUTHREAU C |MEDICARE REIMBURSEMENT 2,220.00 | 25837
06-02-25 | LILLIAN RICHARDSON C | MEDICARE REIMBURSEMENT 1,110.00| 25849
06-09-25 | LISA DEZALIA C 74.88 [ 25879
06-09-25 | MATHEW RIDDLE C 102.67| 25878
06-02-25 | MATTHEW DEMPSEY C | MEDICARE REIMBURSEMENT 1,110.00 [ 25829
06-02-25 | MRS. RAE M. GERO C | MEDICARE REIMBURSEMENT 1,110.00| 25832
06-05-25 | NATIONAL GRID. CO. C |HEAT 2,370.32 | 25860
06-11-25 | NATIONAL GRID. CO. C |HEAT 64.38| 25882
06-02-25 | PATRICIA RODICK C__ | MEDICARE REIMBURSEMENT 2,220.00 | 25850
06-02-25 | RITA HERBST C | MEDICARE REIMBURSEMENT 1,110.00| 25840
06-02-25 | SHARON KELLY C | MEDICARE REIMBURSEMENT 1,110.00| 25842
06-09-25 | SPECTRUM BUSINESS TIME WARN [ C |MAY BILLING 606.96| 25871
06-05-25 | SUN COMMUNITY NEWS C | AD FOR NEWSPAPER 295401 25867
06-02-25 [ SUSAN HARRISON C | MEDICARE REIMBURSEMENT 1,110.00| 25839
06-02-25 | THOMAS C. WERNER C [MEDICARE REIMBURSEMENT 1,110.00| 25856
06-05-25 | TOPS MARKETS LLC C 11.97 | 25865
06-02-25 | TRACY K. GATH C | MEDICARE REIMBURSEMENT 2,220.00 | 25831
06-05-25 | TREASURER, CHAMPLAIN VALLEY | M 82,106.25 E035
06-09-25 | United States Postal Service C 154.00| 25881
06-09-25 | US. Foods C 106.35 25869
06-09-25 | VIENTERPRISES LTD C_ [MAY DATES 79.17| 25876
06-09-25 | VICKI PETERSEN C 6.39| 25875
06-02-25 | WAYNE WILLIAMS C | MEDICARE REIMBURSEMENT 1,110.00 [ 25858
06-02-25 | WENDY J SARGENT C | MEDICARE REIMBURSEMENT 2,220.00 | 25851
06-02-25 | WILLIAM E. ROURKE C | MEDICARE REIMBURSEMENT 2,220.00| 25859

143,724.56




SCHROON LAKE CENTRAL Page 1 of 1

June 04, 2025
Bank Reconciliation Report
Checking Account
Date From 5/1/2025
992
Date to 05/31/2025
Ending Balance on Statement Dated : 05/31/2025 $52,863.76
Outstanding Deposits (Bank Deposits) -> + $0.00
Less Outstanding Checks: $2,785.10
Cash Balance as of : 05/31/2025 $50,078.66 »+=
Cash Balance for Checking as of 5/1/2025 $51,685.11
Add: Total Deposits (Bank Deposits): $4,980.08
Less: Total Checks and Withdrawals: ($6,586.53)
Computer Cash Batance as of : 05/31/2025 $50,078.66 =
Summary of Asset Accounts
GlAcct Account Name Begin Bal Recpt/JV Disb/JV Transfer End Bal.
980  Petty Cash $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
991  Cash On Hand $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 ~ $0.00
892  Checking $51,685.11 $4,980.08 ($6,586.53) $0.00 $50,078.66 =
993  Savings $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
994  Investments $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Grand Total $51,685.11 $4,980.08 ($6,586.53) $0.00 $50,078.66

| have reviewed the above ledger report and attached reports for the
current month. | find them accurate and complete to the best of my

knowledge. 0 /’ )/ Date:ﬁl_';l_/zg

Bookkeeper: (L Y-114Y7
D Date: Lo/ 1 LS

: DLl
Principaly, =22 . _ _/—— K

S = i O ax

*** Entries Must Match




June 04, 2025

Check Check Date

4518  04/08/2025
4525 05/09/2025

Tatal Outstanding Checks

Page 1 of 1
SCHROON LAKE CENTRAL
List of Outstanding Checks
Thru - 05/31/2025
May 2025 Extra Curricular
Amount Payee GL Acct. GL Acct. Name
$1,894.00 _ WENDY SARGENT 992 Checking
$891.10 WENDY SARGENT 992 Checking
$2,785.10



June 04, 2025

Page 1 of 1
SCHROON LAKE CENTRAL
General Ledger Report
FromDate:  5/1/2025 Financial Report From Acct: 1
To Date: _05/31/2025 May 2025 Extra Curricular To Acct: 999999
Activity Accounts
Acct Account Name Beg. Bal. Recpt/ JV Disb / IV Transfers  End.Bal. YTD Payables  Work Bal
98 Adk. Hillside Garden $982.31 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $982.31 $0.00 $982.31
160  Archery $4,158.97 $0.060 $0.00 $0.00 $4,158.97 $0.00 $4,158.97
101 HS ST.COUN. $1,574.16 $2.05 $0.00 $0.00 $1,576.21 $0.00 $1,576.21
102  Wilcat Pride Club $370.00 $0.00 $(365.25) $0.00 $4.75 $0.00 $4.75
103  YEARBOOK $3,776.97 $885.00 $(2,070.80) $0.00 $2,591.17 $0.00 $2,591.17
104 DRAMACLUB $11,998.89 $380.13 $(985.48) $0.00 $11,393.54 $0.00 $11,393.54
109 FACSCLUB $1,516.88 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,516.88 $0.00 $1,516.88
200  Travel Club $869.71 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $869.71 $0.00 $869.71
204  TechClub $879.27 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $879.27 $0.00 $879.27
1976 History Club $761.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $761.00 $0.00 $761.00
2022 Clessof 2022 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
2023  Class 0f 2023 $4.35 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $4.35 $0.00 $4.35
2024 Classof2024 $253.24 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $253.24 $0.00 $253.24
2025  Classof 2025 $1,489.78 $1,000.90 $0.00 $0.00 $2,490.68 $0.00 $2,490.68
2026  Class of 2026 $19,275.55 $1,190.00 $(2,080.00) $0.00 $18,385.55 $0.00 $18,385.55
2027 Classof 2027 $2,939.89 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,939.89 $0.00 $2,939.89
2028 Class 0f 2028 $834.14 $1,522.00 $(1,085.00) $0.00 $1,271.14 $0.00 $1,271.14
Activity Accounts Grand Total $51,685.11 $4,980.08 $(6,586.53) $0.00 $50,078.66 $0.00 $50,078.66
GL Accounts
GL Acct Begin Bal Recpt/JV Disb / JV Transfers End Bal YTD Payables Work Bal
990  Potty Cash $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $£0.00 $0.00 $0.00
991 Cash On Hand $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
992 Checking $51,685.11 $4,980.08 $(6,586.53) $0.00 $50,078.66 $0.00 $50,078.66
993 Savings $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
994 Investments $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $50,078.66 $0.00 $50,078.66

General Ledger Grand Total $51,685.11 $4,980.08 $(6,586.53)

| have reviewed the above ledger report and attached reports for the

current month. | fi em accuratgjand complete to the best of my
knowledge. M
Bookkeeper: y 2 Date._ /| |/

Principal: %@%_A Date: (7 / —SL—/:Z—S—‘




June 04, 2025

¢

From Date: 5/1/2025

SCHROON LAKE CENTRAL
Reconciliation Activity Account Report

Page 10f 4

From Acct: 1

To Acct: 999939

ToDate: 0573172025 May 2025 Extra Curricular
Date Payee Source Invoice PO Doc Ref Recp/JV Disb/JV Transfer Balance Offset Acct
Note
Activity Acct: 98 - Adk. Hillside Garden Beginning Balance: $982.31
Advisor: L. Silvernail
Totals $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $982.31
Accounts Payable $0.00
Working Balance $982.31
Currently Encumbered (PO) $0.00
Activity Acct: 100 - Archery Beginning Balance: $4,158.97
Advisor: Mike Sharp
Totals $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $4,158.97
Accounts Payable $0.00
Working Balance $4,158.97
Currently Encambered (PO) $0.00
Activity Acct: 101 - HS ST.COUN. Beginning Balance: $1,574.16
Advisor: Anita Masiello
5131125 GFNB 2484 $2.05 $0.00 $0.00 $1,576.21 892
May 2025 interest
Tatals $2.05 $0.00 $0.60 $1,576.21
Accounts Payable $0.00
Working Balance $1,576.21
Currently Encumbered (PO) $0.00
Activity Acct: 102 - Wilcat Pride Club Beginning Balance; $370.00
Advisor: S.Silvernail T.Gillings
519125 SARAH SILVERNAIL 737153200 4524 $0.00 $365.25 $0.00 $4.75 992
Reimbursement for supplies
Totals $0.00 $365.25 $0.00 $4.75
Accounts Payable $0.60
Working Balance $4.75
Currently Encumbered (PO) $0,00
Activity Acct: 103 - YEARBOOK Beginning Balance: $3,776.97
Advisor: Rebecca Hartwell
511125 ENTOURAGEYEARBOOKS 1054232001 4521 $0.00 $2,070.80 $0.00 $1,706.17 992
24-25 Yearbook payment
5112125 YEARBOOK 2477 $375.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,081.17 892
yearbook ad
5129/25 YEARBOOK 2482 $510.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,591.17 892
yearbook sales
Totals $885.00 $2,070.80 $0.00 $2,591.17
Accounts Payable $0.00
Working Balance $2,591.17
Currently Encumbered (PO) $0.00



June 04, 2025
t

SCHROON LAKE CENTRAL
Reconciliation Activity Account Report

Page 2 of 4

From Acct: 1

From Date: 5/1/2025
ToDate: 05/31/2025 May 2025 Extra Curricular ToAcct: 999999
Date Payee Source Invoice PO Doc Ref Recp/JV Disb/JV Transfer Balance Offset Acct
Note
Activity Acet: 104 - DRAMA CLUB Beginning Balance: $11,998.89
Advisor: Mrs. ent
509125 SCHROON LAKE CENTRA' 4523 $0.00 $94.38 $0.00 $11,904.51 992
Postage reimbursement
519125 WENDY SARGENT 4525 $0.00 $891.10 $0.00 $11,013.41 992
reimbursement into the Woods
5/12/25 DRAMA CLUB 2483 $50.00 $0.00 $0.00 $11,063.41 992
ad donations
5123125 DRAMA CLUB 2480 $264.13 $0.00 $0.00 $11,327.54 992
MTI security deposit
5/30/25 DRAMA CLUB 2478 $66.00 $0.00 $0.00 $11,393.54 992
Refund
Totals $380.13 $985.48 $0.00 $11,393.54
Accounts Payable $0.00
Working Balance $11,393.54
Currently Encumbered (PO) $0.60

Activity Acct: 109 - FACS CLUB

Advisor: Wendy Sargent

Beginning Balance: $1,516.88

Totals $0.00 $0.00 $0.60 $1,516.88
Accounts Payable $0.00
Working Balance §1,516.88
Currently Encambered (PO) $0.00
Activity Acct: 200 - Travel Club Beginning Balance: $869.71
Advisor: Autumn Carey
Totals $0.60 $0.00 $0.00 $869.71
Accounts Payable $0.00
Working Balance $869.71
Currently Encumbered (PO) $0.00
Activity Acct: 204 - Tech Club Beginning Balance: $879.27
Advisor: B Bemhard
Totals $0.00 §0.00 $0.00 $879.27
Accounts Payable $0.00
Working Balance $879.27
Currently Encumbered (PO) $0.00
Activity Acct: 1976 - History Club Beginning Balance: $761.00
Advisor: Laura Corey
Totals $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $761.00
Accounts Payable $0.00
Working Balance $761.00
- - Currently Encumbered (PO) $0.00
Activity Acet: 2022 - Class of 2022 Beginning Balance: $0.00
Advisor: L Corey, W. Sargent
Totals $0.60 $0.00 $0.00 $0.60
Accounts Payable $0.60
Working Balance $0.00
Currently Encumbered (PO) $0.00



June 04, 2025 Page 3 of 4
: 4 \ SCHROON LAKE CENTRAL
FromDate: 172025 Reconciliation Activity Account Report From Acct: 1
ToDate: /312025 May 2025 Extra Curricular To Acct: 999989
Date PayeeSource Invoice PO Doc Ref Recp/JV Disb/JV Transfer Balance Offset Acct
Note
Activity Acct: 2023~ Class of 2023 Beginning Balance: $4.35
Advisor: B.Haxtwell
Totals $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $4.35
Accounts Payable $0.00
Woerking Balance $4.35
Currently Encumbered (PO) $0.09
Activity Acct: 2024- Class of 2024 Beginning Balance: $253.24
Advisor: M. Whitley, A Drake
Totals $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $253.24
Accounts Payable $0.00
Working Balance $253.24
Currently Encumbered (PO) $0.00
Activity Acct: 2025- Class of 2025 Beginning Balance: $1,489.78
Advisor; R. Hartwell, §. Hurtado
5/29/25 CLASSOF 2025 2479 $1,000.90 $0.00 $0.00 $2,490.68 Q92
Unspent mozey from trip
Totals $1,000.90 $0.00 $0.00 $2,490.68
Accounts Payable $0.00
Working Balance $2,490.68
Currently Encumbered (PO) $0.00
Activity Acct: 2026 - Class of 2026 Beginning Balance: $19,275.55
Advisor: Anita Masiello, S, Smith
5/5125 LAKE GEORGE STEAMBO 52023066 4520 $0.00 $2,080.00 $0.00 $17,195.55 992
Prom
577125 CLASS OF 2026 2476 $1,190.00 $0.c0 £0.00 $18,385.55 992
Prom tickets
Totals $1,190.00 $2,080.00 $0.60 $18,385.55
Accounts Payable $0.00
Working Balance $13,385.55
Currently Encumbered (PO) $0.00
Activity Acct: 2027 - Class of 2027 Beginning Balance: $2,939.89
Advisor: Jeff Cutting
Totals $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,939.89
Accounts Payable $0.00
Working Balance $2,939.89
Currently Encumbered (PO) $0.00
Activity Acct: 2028 - Class of 2028 Beginning Balance: $834.14
Adyvisor: Danielle Bonanno
5/5/25 CLASS OF 2028 2475 $1,522.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,356.14 992
Mother's Day flower sale
5/9/25 GARDEN TIME NURSERY 2141426 4522 $0.00 $1,085.00 $0.00 $1,271.14 992
Motker's Day Flowers
Totals $1,522.00 $1,085.00 $0.00 $1,.271.14
Accounts Payable $0.00
Working Balance $1,271.14
Currently Encuambered (PO) $0.00



| have reviewed the above ledger report and attached reports for the

current month. | find them accurate and comgplete to the best of my
knowtedge. ’ g
Bookkeeper: [/ ) § Date; _62/ _{}_/25

I\ )\
Principal: ~=—2 A7

~ Date: o/ &1 5




June 04, 2025 SCHROON LAKE CENTRAL Page 1 of 2
Reconciliation General Ledger Report
From Date: 5/1/2025 From Acct: 1
May 2025 Extra Curricular
To Date: 05/31/2025 ToAcct: 999999
Date Payee Source Invoice PO Doc Ref Recp/JV Disb/JV Transfer Balance Act Acct
GL Acct: 990 - Petty Cash Beginning Balance: $0.00
Totals $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
GL Acct: 991 - Cash On Hand Beginning Balance: $0.00
Totals $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
GL Acct: 992 - Checking Beginning Balance: $51,685.11
5/5/25 CLASS OF 2028 2475 $1,522.00 $0.00 $0.00 $53,207.11 2028
Mother’s Day flower sale
5/5/25 LAKE GEORGE 52023066 4520 $0.00 $2,080.00 $0.00 $51,127.11 2026
STEAMBOAT
COMPANY
Prom
51125 CLASS OF 2026 2476 $1,190.00 $0.00 $0.00 $52,317.11 2026
Prom tickets
511125 ENTOURAGEYEARBO 105423200 4521 $0.00 $2,070.80 $0.00 $50,246.31 103
OKS 1
24-25 Yearbook payment
5/9/25 GARDEN TIME 2141426 4522 $0.00 $1,085.00 $0.00 $49,161.31 2028
NURSERY & GARDEN
CENTER
Mother's Day Flowers
5M125 SCHROON LAKE 4523 $0.00 $94.38 $0.00 $49,066.93 104
CENTRAL
Postage reimbursement
59125 SARAH SILVERNAIL 737153200 4524 $0.00 $365.25 $0.00 $48,701.68 102
Reimbursement for supplies
5/9/25 WENDY SARGENT 4525 $0.00 $891.10 $0.00 $47,810.58 104
reimbursement Into the Woods
5/12725 YEARBOOK 2477 $375.00 $0.00 $0.00 $48,185.58 103
yearbook ad
5/12/25 DRAMA CLUB 2483 $50.00 £0.00 $0.00 $48,235.58 104
ad donations
5/2325 DRAMA CLUB 2480 $264.13 $0.00 $0.00 $48,499.71 104
MTI security deposit
52925 CLASS OF 2025 2479 $1,000.90 $0.00 $0.00 $49,500.61 2025
Unspent money from trip
529/25 YEARBOOK 2482 $510.00 $0.00 $0.00 $50,010.61 103
yearbook sales
5/30/25 DRAMA CLUB 2478 $66.00 $0.00 $0.00 $50,076.61 104
Refund
531725 GFNB 2484 $2.05 $0.00 $0.00 $50,078.66 101
May 2025 interest
Totals $4,980.08 $6,586.53 $0.00 $50,078.66
GL Acct: 993 - Savings Beginning Balance: $0.00
Totals $0.60 $0.00 $0.00 $0.060
GL Acct: 994 - Investments Beginning Balance: $0.00
Totals $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00



1 have reviewed the above ledger report and attached reports for the
current month. | find thepr accurate and complete to the best of my

knowledge. -
Bookkeeper: _ Date: b_/_il _23
Principal; Date:p |_¢1_25™~



Schroon Lake Central School District

1125 U.S.Rt. 9 PO Box 338 Schroon Lake, N.Y. 12870
Phone (518) 532-7164 Fax (518) 532-0284

Board of Education
Jared Whitley, President
Susan Repko, Vice President
Valerie Le Blanc, BOE Member
Bruce Murdock, BOE Member
Codie Aiken, BOE Member

District Officials
Kemm Pemrick, Superintendent
Michelle Rawson, Interim Principal
Mattalyn Reale, School Counselor
Lisa DeZalia, District Clerk
Hayden Reidy, District Treasurer
Michele Crandall, Director of Pupil Personnel

AGREEMENT BETWEEN KATHRYNE KITCHEN SNIDE
And

THE SCHROON LAKE CENTRAL SCHOOL BOARD OF EDUCATION

KATHRYNE KITCHEN SNIDE and the SCHROON LAKE CENTRAL SCHOOL BOARD OF EDUCATION
do hereby enter into a contract for the 2025/2026 school year.

Kathryne Kitchen Snide will provide twenty one hours of Occupational Therapy a week at the rate of ninety
dollars ($90.00) per hour, starting September 6, 2025 concluding June 26, 2026

Should occasions occur when more than twenty one (21) hour per week is required, pre-approval by the
Superintendent is required.

Should either party desire to terminate the agreement prior to June 28, 2026, a thirty (30) day notice, in writing,
1s required.

Kathryne Kitchen Snide Mrs. Kemm Pemrick, Superintendent

Schroon Lake Central School

Dated this day of 22




Extra Curricular Appointments 2025-2026

Senior Class Advisor
(to be shared equally)

Junior Class Advisor

Sophomore Class Advisor
To be shared equally

Freshmen Class Advisor

Yearbook Advisor
To be shared equally
Extra Curricular Treasurer

NHS Advisor

Student Council

Musical Director

Costumes
Accompanist
Scenery Design
Scenery Construction

$2663

$2443

$1470

$1241
$2713
$2556

$943

$1933

$3445

$1009
$1120
$1009
$1009

Anita Masiello
Sharon Smith

Jeff Cutting

Melissa Whitley
Jeaninne Melville
Bria Phillips

Danielle Bonnano
Rebecca Hartwell
Beth Root

Danielle Bonanno
Angela Slaterpryce

Anita Masiello
Cassaundra Britt

Suzane Hurtado
Cassaundra Britt
Wendy Sargent
Mike Tracy

Bri Livingston
Brett Bernhard



Choreographer $ 488
SADD $544

Fall Coaching Appointments

Boys Varsity Soccer $3394
Unpaid Assistant

Boys Modified Soccer $1869

Girls Varsity Soccer $3394
Unpaid assistant- Jose Nieto

Girls Modified Soccer $1869
Winter Coaching Appointments

Boys Varsity Basketball $6034
Unpaid Assistant Andrew Pelkey

Boys JV Basketball $4982
Boys Modified Basketball ~ $3931
Girls Varsity Basketball $6034

Girls Modified Basketball $3931

Suzanne Hurtado

Jake DeslLauriers
Lyle Hartwell

Lance Paradis

Natalie Cutting

Kyle Taylor

David Pelkey

Lance Paradis
Tim Hunt
Lyle Hartwell

Lee Silvernail



To be split evenly Kyle Taylor

Cheerleading Coach $3194
Time Keeper $1814 Pricilla Gould
Archery $3394

Spring Coaching Appointments

Boys Varsity Baseball $4070 Lance Paradis
Unpaid Assistants David Pelkey & Andrew Pelkey

Boys Modified Baseball $2336 Kyle Taylor

Girls Varsity Softball $4070 Jeff Cutting
Girls Modified Softball $2336

Golf $1730 Lyle Hartwell
Unpaid Assistant- Matt Filler

Flag Football $2291

Sound & Lighting Tech $841



__i/-\ CV-TEC Division
VT Ec Michele Friedman
-\\ Executive Director of Career & Technical Education

Career & Technical Education

Crumpian Vaicy Ecusstionsi Servors friedman_michele@cves.org

CV-TEC Plattsburgh Campus - P.O. Box 455, Plattsburgh, NY 12901 CV-TEC Plattsburgh Campus, 518-561-0100 FAX: 516-561-0494

CV-TEC Learning Hub - 1449 Military Turnpike, Plattsburgh, NY 12901 CV-TEC Leaming Hub, 518-561-0100 FAX: 518-042-3368

CV-TEC Minevilla Campus - 3082 Plank Road Box B, Mineville, NY, 12956 CV-TEC Mineville Campus, 518-942-6691 FAX: 518-324-6620

CV-TEC OneWorkSource - 194 US Oval, Plattsburgh, NY 12903 CV-TEC OneWorkSource, 518-561-0430 FAX: 518-324-3379
CVES MISSION

Champlain Valley Educational Senvices is committed to being a valued and trusted partner by supporting students, schools, and communities to excel through high-quaity education, training, and shared services.

TO: Ms. Kemm Pemrick, Superintendent of Schools
Schroon Lake Central School District

FROM: Michele M. Friedman, Exe, Director of Career & Technical Education
CV-TEC Division of CV

DATE: June 9, 2025

RE: Adult Education Sponsorship Agreement/Board Action Required

The State Education Department is asking us to comply with having Sponsorship Agreements
for our CV-TEC Adult Education programs on file on an annual basis. The “Agreement” will
allow us to continue to offer Adult Education programming in the CVES catchment area each
year. It deals with financial surpluses and also any unforeseen deficits.

The agreement covers all of our Adult Education courses (CO-SER 103). These programs
operate on all four of our campuses and in our community. We have returned surpluses in the
past to your district from the Adult Education and Accident Prevention/Pre-Licensing programs.

Some of the programs we offer include Licensed Practical Nursing (LPN), Nurse Assisting
(CNA), Tractor Trailer Driving (CDL), Evening Adult Education at the Plattsburgh and Mineville
Campuses, Business & Industry Training and a wide variety of on-line courses.

| have enclosed two copies of the Sponsorship Agreement for your signature and use if you
decide to be part of this service. Please return both copies to my attention and | will return one
fully-executed copy to you. We hope to continue to expand our programs and services in this
area in the coming years to reach more adults in the CVES area from your district. If you have
any questions regarding this request, please give me a call. Thank you for your assistance.

The agreement should first be accepted by your School Board and signed appropriately
before forwarding it to my office for acceptance by the CVES Board. Only those districts
who have signed the sponsorship agreement will share in any surpluses.

MMF/jim

WES Board of Cooperative Educational Services for Clinton - Essex - Warren - Washington (CEWW) Countles
CVES / CEWW BOCES s a proud member of the statewide BOCES Network since 1949,

Cramotan Veley [oucations Larvices
PR ———



CHAMPLAIN VALLEY EDUCATIONAL SERVICES (CVES)

CV-TEC ADULT EDUCATION
AND SAFETY EDUCATION SPONSORSHIP AGREEMENT

CO-SER 103 ADULT EDUCATION
CO-SER 401 ACCIDENT PREVENTION/PRE-LICENSING

The purpose of this agreement between the Schroon Lake Central School District
and Champlain Valley Educational Services; hereafter referred to as CVES, is to describe the
responsibilities of the parties and to identify the conditions under which CVES will operate certain self-
sustaining instructional activities for adults during the 2025-2026 school year through the CV-TEC
Division.

It is agreed that the best interest of the residents of the area and of the enrollees in the
instructional activities will be served by such CVES programs based upon a number of
considerations.

School districts are authorized to provide such instructional activities under Education
Law (Section 4602 and others).

CVES is authorized to provide such instructional activities under Education Law (Section
1950) as approved by the Commissioner.

Joint performance by municipal corporations and/or performance by one for the other of
functions is authorized under the General Municipal Law (Section 119 and others).

Existing need and interest surveys, together with other planning information, indicate that
there is sufficient interest among adults in the subscribing districts to support certain self-
sustaining instructional activities.

The number of enrollees in such a program for adults in a single school district
would not warrant the operation of a comprehensive program, or if offered would
be uneconomical to operate. A single program planned for all of the subscribing
school districts in the area offers a wider choice for enrollees and more
economical operation.

The development of a single plan for the area will permit selecting the location for
each of the activities, which is more convenient for the majority of the enrollees
without regard to individual district boundaries.

The operation by Champlain Valley Educational Services of programs for adults has
developed recognition among residents and businesses of the area that CVES is an
appropriate agency for such services through the CV-TEC division. CVES Staff with
skills in planning and managing programs for adults already exists.



In consideration of the above and in consideration of the support expressed by other
subscribing school districts, it is agreed that Champlain Valley Educational Services
should operate a program of self-sustaining activities during the school year 2025-2026
in Adult Education (CO-SER 103)) in the manner described below:

Champlain Valley Educational Services will develop a plan for Adult and Continuing
Education including Business and Industry training to serve adult residents and
businesses in this school district and in other subscribing school districts within the
CVES area.

The plan will be developed in cooperation with the districts in the CVES area, including
non-subscribers and both Clinton Community College and North Country Community
College, in order to provide the needs of residents in an effective manner, avoiding
uneconomical duplication of programs.

it is in the intent of both parties to operate a program, which will break even financially
without accumulating a surplus or creating a burden upon the school taxpayers of the
area.

In the event that projected revenues are insufficient to support the proposed program,
sufficient courses and/or budget items will be eliminated to insure a self-sustaining
program before CVES incurs any financial commitments to support the operation of any
of the activities.

CVES will produce a monthly financial report of appropriations and revenues on a
projected and encumbered basis during the operation of the program. In the event that
unforeseen occurrences result in a projection showing insufficient revenues to support
the program, sufficient courses and/or budget line items will then be eliminated and/or
additional courses added to correct the imbalance.

All financial transactions related to the operation of this program will be kept in separate
accounts in the financial records of CVES and there will be no co-mingling with the
transactions from other program CO-SERS.

Should the operation of the program result in a surplus; such surplus will be paid by
CVES to the districts.

Should unforeseen liabilities to the program create a deficit which cannot be
overcome by adjustments during the program operation as described above, the
school district will reimburse Champlain Valley Educational Services for this deficit
promptly after the audit of CVES records for the school year.

It is agreed that CVES is the operating agency for these programs and that the district’s
obligations are limited to the financial settlements described above. CVES will be solely
responsible for meeting the requirements and procedures for employment of personnel
and all matters related to such employment, direction, compensation, and discharge.
This agreement will become effective upon acceptance by the Board of Education and
the Champlain Valley Educational Services. Such acceptance shall be recorded in the

2



minutes of the respective boards and the date of such minutes recorded below with the
authorized signature.

This agreement is for one school year and positive action is required by each party to
extend or renew such agreement.

Accepted by the Board of Education of Schroon Lake Central School District
on , 2025.

Authorized Signature Date

Accepted by the Champlain Valley Educational Services.

Mark C. Davey, Ed.D. Date
District Superintendent

Michael St. Pierre
CVES Board President Date



CHAMPLAIN VALLEY EDUCATIONAL SERVICES (CVES)

CV-TEC ADULT EDUCATION
AND SAFETY EDUCATION SPONSORSHIP AGREEMENT

CO-SER 103 ADULT EDUCATION
CO-SER 401 ACCIDENT PREVENTION/PRE-LICENSING

The purpose of this agreement between the Schroon Lake Central School District

and Champlain Valley Educational Services; hereafter referred to as CVES, is to describe the
responsibilities of the parties and to identify the conditions under which CVES will operate certain self-

sustaining instructional activities for adults during the 2025-2026 school year through the CV-TEC
Division.

It is agreed that the best interest of the residents of the area and of the enrollees in the
instructional activities will be served by such CVES programs based upon a number of

considerations.

School districts are authorized to provide such instructional activities under Education
Law (Section 4602 and others).

CVES is authorized to provide such instructional activities under Education Law (Section
1950) as approved by the Commissioner.

Joint performance by municipal corporations and/or performance by one for the other of
functions is authorized under the General Municipal Law (Section 119 and others).

Existing need and interest surveys, together with other planning information, indicate that
there is sufficient interest among adults in the subscribing districts to support certain self-
sustaining instructional activities.

The number of enrollees in such a program for adults in a single school district
would not warrant the operation of a comprehensive program, or if offered would
be uneconomical to operate. A single program planned for all of the subscribing
school districts in the area offers a wider choice for enrollees and more
economical operation.

The development of a single plan for the area will permit selecting the location for
each of the activities, which is more convenient for the majority of the enrollees
without regard to individual district boundaries.

The operation by Champlain Valley Educational Services of programs for adults has
developed recognition among residents and businesses of the area that CVES is an
appropriate agency for such services through the CV-TEC division. CVES Staff with
skills in planning and managing programs for adults already exists.



In consideration of the above and in consideration of the support expressed by other
subscribing school districts, it is agreed that Champlain Valley Educational Services
should operate a program of self-sustaining activities during the school year 2025-2026
in Adult Education (CO-SER 103)) in the manner described below:

Champlain Valley Educational Services will develop a plan for Adult and Continuing
Education including Business and Industry training to serve adult residents and
businesses in this school district and in other subscribing school districts within the
CVES area.

The plan will be developed in cooperation with the districts in the CVES area, including
non-subscribers and both Clinton Community College and North Country Community
College, in order to provide the needs of residents in an effective manner, avoiding
uneconomical duplication of programs.

It is in the intent of both parties to operate a program, which will break even financially
without accumulating a surplus or creating a burden upon the school taxpayers of the
area.

In the event that projected revenues are insufficient to support the proposed program,
sufficient courses and/or budget items will be eliminated to insure a self-sustaining
program before CVES incurs any financial commitments to support the operation of any

of the activities.

CVES will produce a monthly financial report of appropriations and revenues on a
projected and encumbered basis during the operation of the program. In the event that
unforeseen occurrences result in a projection showing insufficient revenues to support
the program, sufficient courses and/or budget line items will then be eliminated and/or
additional courses added to correct the imbalance.

All financial transactions related to the operation of this program will be kept in separate
accounts in the financial records of CVES and there will be no co-mingling with the
transactions from other program CO-SERS.

Should the operation of the program result in a surplus; such surplus will be paid by
CVES to the districts.

Should unforeseen liabilities to the program create a deficit which cannot be
overcome by adjustments during the program operation as described above, the
school district will reimburse Champlain Valley Educational Services for this deficit
promptly after the audit of CVES records for the school year.

It is agreed that CVES is the operating agency for these programs and that the district's
obligations are limited to the financial settlements described above. CVES will be solely
responsible for meeting the requirements and procedures for employment of personnel
and all matters related to such employment, direction, compensation, and discharge.
This agreement will become effective upon acceptance by the Board of Education and
the Champlain Valley Educational Services. Such acceptance shall be recorded in the

2



minutes of the respective boards and the date of such minutes recorded below with the
authorized signature.

This agreement is for one school year and positive action is required by each party to
extend or renew such agreement.

Accepted by the Board of Education of Schroon Lake Central School District
on , 2025.

Authorized Signature Date

Accepted by the Champlain Valley Educational Services.

Mark C. Davey, Ed.D. Date
District Superintendent

Michael St. Pierre
CVES Board President Date



' OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT SUPERINTENDEN
Mark C. Davey, Ed.[
District Superintendent/Chief Executive Office

Champlain Valley Educational Services dsa‘rg-vﬁ?g ::?2'
Clinton - Essex - Warren - Washington BOCES FAX 518-562-14;

P.O. Box 455, Plattsburgh, NY 12901
CVES MISSION
*hamplain Valley Educational Servicesis committed to being avalued and trusted partner by supporting students, schools, and communities to excel through high-quality education, training, and shared service

To: Chief School Officers

From: Mark C. Davey, Ed.D. - District Superintendent/v{ 'Q'
Date: June 13, 2025

Re: Special Education School-Age Summer School 2025 Reminder

Thank you for your cooperation and understanding pertaining to Special Education School-Age Summer School.
The CEWW Board of Cooperative Educational Services passed the following resolution at their August 21, 2024,
meeting which allows BOCES to provide Special Education School-Age Summer School for 2025:

WHEREAS, the stated vision of CEWW BOCES is to “meet the needs and expectations of our
component schools, the communities and all learners who are affected by our services,” and such
vision is central to the desire of the Districts who wish to continue to have CEWW BOCES provide
regional Special Education School- Age Summer School; and

WHEREAS, CEWW BOCES provides Special Education School-Age Summer School services in a
cost-effective manner, due to the ability of CEWW BOCES to offer and provide services to multiple

Districts which are able to share costs; and

WHEREAS, the CEWW BOCES has received written notification from the following school districts
indicating their commitment to participate in the 2025 Special Education School-Age Summer School
and to pay the actual costs of operating the 2025 summer program, notwithstanding State Education
Department tuition rates: AuSable Valley, Beekmantown, Boquet Valley, Chazy Central Rural School,
Crown Point, Keene, Moriah, Northeastern Clinton, Northern Adirondack, Peru, Plattsburgh City,
Saranac, Schroon Lake, Ticonderoga, Willsboro;

IT IS THEREFORE RESOLVED, that after diligently analyzing written notices provided by
component Districts via Board Resolution, committing to pay the actual costs of operating the 2025
summer program, notwithstanding State Education Department tuition rates, the CEWW Board of
Cooperative Educational Services authorizes the CEWW BOCES Special Education Director to

provide 2025 Special Education School-Age Summer School.

Board of Cooperative Educational Services for Clinton - Essex - Warren - Washington (CEWW) Counties
CVES / CEWW BOCES is a proud member of the statewide BOCES Network since 1949.



The CEWW BOCES Board also passed the following resolution at the June 11, 2025, Board meeting
regarding Special Education School-Age Summer School for 2026. The resolution entails that "if
component districts commit by board resolution to pay the actual costs of operating the 2026 summer
program, notwithstanding State Education Department tuition rates, as indicated by written notice from
those Districts, no later than August 1, 2025; CEWW BOCES will diligently analyze its ability to provide
services in summer 2026, based in part on the number of component participants and students".

WHEREAS, the stated vision of CEWW BOCES is to “meet the needs and expectations of our
component schools, the communities and all learners who are affected by our services,” and such
vision is central to the desire of the Districts who wish to continue to have CEWW BOCES provide
regional Special Education School- Age Summer School; and

WHEREAS, CEWW BOCES provides Special Education School-Age Summer School services in a
cost-effective manner, due to the ability of CEWW BOCES to offer and provide services to multiple
Districts which are able to share costs; and

IT IS THEREFORE RESOLVED, that if component Districts commit by Board Resolution to pay the
actual costs of operating the 2026 summer program, not-withstanding State Education Department
tuition rates, as indicated by written notice from those Districts, no later than August 1, 2025; CEWW
BOCES will diligently analyze its ability to provide services in summer 2026, based in part, on the
number of component participants and students; and

THEREFORE, BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that if any provision of this RESOLUTION or any
application of the RESOLUTION shall be found contrary to law, then such RESOLUTION or
application shall not be deemed to be valid and subsisting, except to the extent permitted by law.

Please consider passing the attached resolution at your reorganizational meeting in July
2025 to participate in CEWW BOCES 2026 Special Education School-Age Summer School.

Thank you once again.

MCD:ks



RESOLUTION
(District to Participate in BOCES Summer School 2026)

WHEREAS, the District and its Board of Education have
consistently appreciated, relied upon and subscribed to this region’s Board of
Cooperative Educational Services (BOCES) shared services for special education
summer programming, on behalf of particular students who have individual education
plans (IEPs) calling for such specialized summer services; and

WHEREAS, this region’s BOCES has the specialized administrative staff,
program staff, facilities; expertise and general mission to provide for such services that
are generally not feasible for individual component school districts to implement as
efficiently and cost-effectively, as the BOCES offers this service on a shared basis for the
component school districts and their Boards of Education; and

WHEREAS, the District cannot provide special education school-
age summer school services in a more cost-effective manner than BOCES, due to the
ability of BOCES to offer and provide services to multiple districts who are able to share
costs; therefore;

BE IT RESOLVED that the District intends to participate in the
2026 Special Education School-Age Summer School, and agrees to pay the actual
CEWW BOCES costs for the 2026 summer school; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that no later than August 1, 2025, the Clerk of the
Board shall notify the CEWW BOCES in writing of the District’s commitment as
described herein and the District’s intent to participate in the 2026 Special Education

School-Age Summer School. A copy of this adopted resolution is to be provided to the
CEWW BOCES and its District Superintendent.



SECTION Vil COMBINING OF TEAMS APPLICATION

. Completed by EACH school involved in the sport

. Reviewed and approved by the Athletic Conference(s) involved

. Submitted for approval to the Section VIl Athletic Council after "A" & "B"
have been completed and prior to the beginning of that sport season.

. Submitted directly to the Section VII Athletic Council only if
the activity DOES NOT involve conference play

o OmW>

PART |

S Schroon Laker

P 1125 US RTE 9

Schroon Lake NY 12870 12870

Zip:

Other Schools Involved: NS WCOMD

as needed

Sport to be Combined:

BEDS ENROLLMENT NUMBER OF THIS SCHOOL: 59

BEDS ENROLLMENT NUMBER OF OTHER SCHOOLS INVOLVED: 18

TOTAL ENROLLMENT: r

Conditions, which prompted your school to file for a merger (Please do not use continuation as a condition.):
Newcomb has requested a merging of all sports as needed at all levels.

They are unable to field any teams on thier own for the 25-26 school year

We were merged for every team 24-25 school year except for
GV basketball.




List the number of students from your school that participated in this sport. Use zero (0) if your school has not
sponsored the activity in the past.

GRADES
DATES 9 10 11 12
LAST SCHOOL YEAR
CURRENT SCHOOL YEAR
What will be the name of the combined team? Wild Huskies
Where will practices be held? Schroon Lake
Where will home competitions be held? Sciroon Lake
Which school will be responsible for administering the program?
Schroon Lake
Name of Athletic Director responsible for administering the program:
Lee Silvernalil Schroon Lake
NAME SCHOOL

Other information, which may assist in reaching a decision on this application:

SIGNATURES:
SUPERINTENDENT OF SCHOOLS:

BOARD OF EDUCATION PRESIDENT: _ _—____

ATHLETIC DIRECTOR: _ (£ Stdw/ 6";‘751\_/

DATE OF APPLICATION:

PLEASE FORWARD THIS FORM TO THE EXECUTIVE OFFICER OF THE LEAGUE IN WHICH THE
PROPOSED MERGER TEAM WILL PARTICIPATE FOR ACTION.




PART Il - LEAGUE ACTION

NAME OF LEAGUE

This request for cooperative sponsorship is (approved / not approved ).

Vote of member schools: YES: NO: ABSTAIN:

SIGNATURE OF EXECUTIVE SECRETARY:

DATE:

If the request is approved:
LEAGUE EXECUTIVE OFFICER: PLEASE FORWARD THIS FORM TO THE SECTION VIl OFFICE

If the request is not approved:

LEAGUE EXECUTIVE OFFICER: PLEASE RETURN THIS FORM TO THE ATHLETIC ADMINISTRATOR
OR SUPERINTENDENT OF THE SCHOOL INVOLVED AT THE ADDRESS INDICATED IN PART ONE
OF THIS FORM WITH AN ATTACHED LIST OF REASONS . THANK YOU.

The above request for cooperative sponsorship is (approved / not approved) for the sport of for

the school year of

CLASSIFICATION OF THE MERGED TEAM:

Signature of Section VIl President: Date:

If not approved, reason (s):




BOE APPROVES CSE/504 RECOMMENDATIONS

Upon the recommendation of Supt. Pemrick, a motion was made by
, second by to approve the CSE/504
recommendations as presented.

All Board members voted Yes- No- motion carried

APPROVAL OF SPECIAL EDUCATION CLASSROOM

Upon the recommendation of Supt. Pemrick, a motion was made by
, second by to approve a special education
classroom beginning September 2025.

All Board members voted Yes- No- motion carried

BOE APPROVES OT CONTRACT

Upon the recommendation of Supt. Pemrick, a motion was made by

, second by to approve the OT contract
with Kat Kitchen Snide as presented. Mrs. Snide will be compensated $90 per
hour for 21 hours per week for the 2025-2026 school year.

All Board members voted Yes- No- motion carried

BOE APPROVES EXTRA CURRICULAR APPOINTMENTS

Upon the recommendation of Supt. Pemrick, a motion was made by
, second by to approve the 2025-2025 extra

curricular appointments as presented.

All Board members voted Yes- No- motion carried



BOE APPROVES CVES AGREEMENTS

Upon the recommendation of Supt. Pemrick, a motion was made by
, second by to approve the CVES Adult
Education Sponsorship Agreement for the 2025-2026 school year.

All Board members voted Yes- No- motion carried

Upon the recommendation of Supt. Pemrick, a motion was made by
, second by to approve the CVES Summer
School Agreement for the 2025-2026 school year.

All Board members voted Yes- No- motion carried

BOE APPROVES SPORTS MERGER

Upon the recommendation of Supt. Pemrick, a motion was made by
, second by to approve the sports merger
with Newcomb Central School for the 2025-2026 school year as presented.

All Board members voted Yes- No- motion carried

BOE APPROVES SUMMER SCHOOL STAFF

Upon the recommendation of Supt. Pemrick, a motion was made by
, second by to approve the following for

summer school

Teaching Staff- Beth Root, Amanda Grey, Suzanne Hurtado and Laura Corey
Classroom Aide- Tonya DeVoe and Transportation Darrell Clark

All Board members voted Yes- No- motion carried



APPOINT SUBSTITUTE TEACHER

Upon the recommendation of Supt. Pemrick, a motion was made by
, second by to approve Laura Corey as a
certified teacher substitute for the 2025-2026 school year.

All Board members voted Yes- No- motion carried

APPOINT LONG TERM SUBSTITUTE GUIDANCE COUNSELOR

Upon the recommendation of Supt. Pemrick, a motion was made by

, second by to appoint John Lamela as the
long term substitute guidance counselor. Mr. Lamela will be compensated a daily
rate of $313.05

All Board members voted Yes- No- motion carried

ACCEPT CAFETERIA COOK RETIREMENT LETTER

Upon the recommendation of Supt. Pemrick, a motion was made by
, second by to accept the retirement letter
as cafeteria cook from Lisa Welch effective June 27, 2025.

All Board members voted Yes- No- motion carried

ACCEPT TEACHER AIDE RESIGNATION

Upon the recommendation of Supt. Pemrick, a motion was made by
, second by to accept the resignation letter
as teachers aide from Lacey Ferguson effective June 27, 2025.

All Board members voted Yes- No- motion carried



MOA’s APPROVED

Upon the recommendation of Supt. Pemrick, a motion was made by

, second by to accept the SLTA MOA as
presented for teachers that intend to retire within the next three years. Faculty
included are Anita Masiello, Beth Buell, Kellie Hafner, Beth Wisser and Mike

Sharp

All Board members voted Yes- No- motion carried

Upon the recommendation of Supt. Pemrick, a motion was made
by , second by to accept the MOA between
the Board of Education and Superintendent as presented.

All Board members voted Yes- No- motion carried

APPROVE SALARY AGREEMENT

Upon the recommendation of Supt. Pemrick, a motion was made
by , second by to accept the MOA between
the Board of Education and Superintendent as presented.

All Board members voted Yes- No- motion carried
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Anita Masiello

244 Carl Turner Road
Chestertown, N.Y. 12817
Amasiello@slwildcats.org
518-494-4909

June 30, 2025

Kemm Pemrick, Superintendent
Schroon Lake Central School District
1125 US Route 9 Schroon Lake, NY 12870

Dear Superintendent Pemrick and Members of the Board,

| am writing to formally notify the Schroon Lake Central School District of my intention to retire
within the agreed-upon three-year window, beginning with the 2025-2026 school year and
concluding at the end of the 2027-2028 school year.

This letter serves to confirm my participation in the salary give back exclusion as outlined in the
agreement with the Teachers Association, with the understanding that should | choose to remain
employed with the district beyond the end of the 2027—-2028 school year, | will be responsible for
reimbursing the district my 2025-2026 giveback portion, in accordance with the terms
established. A formal letter of my retirement will still be issued within this time period; this is
only to be used for the salary giveback.

| appreciate the opportunities and support provided to me throughout my time in the district, and
| remain committed to serving my students and colleagues to the best of my ability during the
remainder of my tenure.

Please let me know if any additional documentation or steps are required to complete this
process.

Musically Yours,
Anita
Vocal Music Pre-k-12th Grade



Beth Anne Buell

21 Dicks Lane

Schroon Lake, NY 12870
broot@siwildcats.org
518-796-8378

June 30, 2025

Kemm Pemrick, Superintendent
Schroon Lake Central School District
1125 US Route 9 Schroon Lake, NY 12870

Dear Superintendent Pemrick and Members of the Board,

I am writing to formally notify the Schroon Lake Central School District of my intention to retire
within the agreed-upon three-year window, beginning with the 2025-2026 school year and
concluding at the end of the 2027-2028 school year.

This letter serves to confirm my participation in the salary give back exclusion as outlined in the
agreement with the Teachers Association,with the understanding that should I choose to remain
employed with the district beyond the end of the 2027-2028 school year, | will be responsible for
reimbursing the district my 2025-2026 giveback portion, in accordance with the terms
established.

| appreciate the opportunities and support provided to me throughout my time in the district, and
| remain committed to serving my students and colleagues to the best of my ability during the
remainder of my tenure.

Please let me know if any additional documentation or steps are required to complete this
process.

Sincerely,

Bt nne But s

Pre Kindergarten/Elementary Teacher



Kellie Hafner
78 Broadway

Fort Edward, NY 12828
khafner@slwildcats.org
518-932-8200

June 30, 2025

Kemm Pemrick, Superintendent
Schroon Lake Central School District
1125 US Route 9 Schroon Lake, NY 12870

Dear Superintendent Pemrick and Members of the Board,

I am writing to formally notify the Schroon Lake Central School District of my intention to retire
within the agreed-upon three-year window, beginning with the 2025-2026 school year and
concluding at the end of the 2027-2028 school year.

This letter serves to confirm my participation in the salary give back exclusion as outlined in the
agreement with the Teachers Association,with the understanding that should | choose to remain
employed with the district beyond the end of the 2027-2028 school year, | will be responsible for
reimbursing the district my 2025-2026 giveback portion, in accordance with the terms
established.

| appreciate the opportunities and support provided to me throughout my time in the district, and
| remain committed to serving my students and colleagues to the best of my ability during the
remainder of my tenure.

Please let me know if any additional documentation or steps are required to complete this
process.

Sincerely,
Kellie
Kindergarten Teacher



June 27, 2025

Kemm,

It is my intention to retire from Schroon Lake Central School within the next 3 years.
| am undecided at this point as to the exact date, but it will be within the next 3 years.

Beth M. Wisser



MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT is entered into between the Superintendent of the Schroon Lake Central School
District (the “District”) and the Schroon Lake Teachers Association (the “SLTA”)

WHERAS, the parties are subject to a collective bargaining agreement dated July 1, 2022 to June 30,
2026, and

WHEREAS, the parties have a mutual interest in modifying the terms of the current agreement, and

WHEREAS, the parties have met and conferred and agree to the following:

Now thereafter, the parties agree as follows:

1

2)
3)

4)

5)

6)

)

Dated:

members will forgo the previously negotiated 2.25% salary increase outlined in the current
contract. SLTA members will advance one step on the 2024-2025 salary schedule, and

Salary freeze will not apply to Teaching Assistants or the School Nurse, and

Any member who submitted a request for column movement will retain the right to do so upon
completion of the required coursework for the 2025-2026 school year, and

Any members who are planning on retiring in three years or less will not forgo their raise. These
members need to indicate their plan to retire in the three-year window starting in 25-26 through
the end of the 27-28 school year. If a member chooses to stay past the three years, they will owe
the district the portion of the 25-26 give back.

The 2025-2026 salary schedule, as included in the negotiated contract expiring at the end of the
2025-2026 school year, will remain in place. It will serve as the baseline for negotiations on the
next contract. In the event that a new contract is not ratified by the start of the 2026-2027 school
year, all members will advance to the 2025-2026 schedule, until a successor agreement is ratified,

and

This salary freeze is offered with the understanding that no current SLTA members will be
reduced or eliminated for the 2025-2026 school year.

The purpose of this salary freeze is to support efforts to balance the district’s budget. We

recognize that sacrifices will be required across the district, and the SLTA is committed to being
part of the solution.

, 2025

Superintendent SLTA President



MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT is made and entered into between the Superintendent of the Schroon Lake Central
School District (the “Superintendent”) and the Board of Education of the Schroon Lake Central School
District (the “Board”).

WHEREAS, the parties have mutual interest in modifying the terms of the current contract.

In recognition of the change in the terms and conditions of employment as codified in the current
contractual agreement by and between Kemm Pemrick (the Superintendent) and the Schroon Lake
Central School Board of Education (the Board), and in recognition of the additional time, skills, and
responsibilities inherent in the assignment of the duties of principal to the existing roles and
responsibilities of the Superintendent, the parties agree as follows:

Article I/11

The employment contract shall be extended to provide the Superintendent with a term of five (5) years,
effective July 1, 2025 - June 30, 2030. The first year of this term, beginning July 1, 2025 and ending June
30, 2026, the Superintendent will assume the role of Principal-Superintendent. Beginning July 1, 2026
and thereafter, the principal and superintendent positions will be reinstated to the previous administrative
structure reflecting full time individual positions.

Article III

The Superintendent voluntarily agrees to a pay freeze for one year commencing on July 1, 2025 and
ending on June 30, 2026. The purpose of this freeze is to support efforts to balance the district’s budget
and preserve instructional staff.

Article VI

The date of notification of intent to extend the employment contract shall be adjusted to reflect the change
in contract term proposed in Article 1. A contract extension may be for a multi-year term at the agreement
of the parties.

Article V, Item K

The District will reimburse the Superintendent for successful completion of graduate level courses
leading to a post graduate degree or in a program with job specific knowledge as approved by the Board
of Education.

Dated:

Superintendent SLCS Board President



